
PalmCoastObserver.com8B                THE OBSERVER   |   THURSDAY, JANUARY 26, 2023

PUBLIC NOTICES
THURSDAY, JANUARY 26, 2023

Find your notices online at:  
PalmCoastObserver.com, 
FloridaPublicNotices.com and 
BusinessObserverFL.com

F L A G L E R  C O U N T Y  L E G A L  N O T I C E S

Additional Public Notices may be accessed on PalmCoastObserver.com and the statewide legal notice website, FloridaPublicNotices.com

FIRST INSERTION
NOTICE OF PUBLIC SALE

Go Store It 4601 E Moody Blvd A7 Bunnell, 
FL 32110 hereby gives NOTICE OF PUB-
LIC SALE of the storage space(s) listed 
below, Robert Sawart #124 and William 
Crawford #162  containing household and 
other goods will be sold for cash on 2/10/23 
at 2:00pm. With the contents being sold 
to the highest bidder. Owner reserves the 
right to bid. The sale is being held to satisfy 
a landlord’s lien, in accordance with Florida 
Statutes Section 83.801-83.809, and will be 
held online at www.storagetreasures.com

January 26,  February 2, 2023        
                		            23-00003F

FIRST INSERTION
Notice Under Fictitious Name Law

According to Florida Statute 
Number 865.09

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that 
the undersigned, desiring to engage in 
business under the Fictitious Name of  
Palm Coast Pros located at 59 Brockton 
Lane in the City of Palm Coast, Flagler 
County, FL 32137 intends to register the 
said name with the Division of Corpora-
tions of the Department of State, Tallahas-
see, Florida.

Dated this 19th day of January, 2023.
Danaw Management Services, LLC
January 26, 2023	            23-00004F

FIRST INSERTION
Notice Under Fictitious Name Law

According to Florida Statute 
Number 865.09

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that 
the undersigned, desiring to engage in 
business under the Fictitious Name of  
Upkeep Exterior Cleaning located at 12 
Poppy Pl in the City of Palm Coast, Flagler 
County, FL 32164 intends to register the 
said name with the Division of Corpora-
tions of the Department of State, Tallahas-
see, Florida.

Dated this 22nd day of January, 2023.
Shelton Shilliday
January 26, 2023	            23-00005F

FIRST INSERTION
SEMINOLE PALMS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

NOTICE OF BOARD OF SUPERVISORS SPECIAL MEETING  
Notice is hereby given that a special meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Seminole 
Palms Community Development District (the “District”) will be held on Monday, Febru-
ary 6, 2023, at 11:00 a.m. at the Hilton Garden Inn, 55 Town Center Blvd., Palm Coast, 
FL 32164.  The purpose of the meeting is to discuss any topics presented to the board for 

consideration.
Copies of the agenda may be obtained from the District Manager, DPFG Management & 
Consulting LLC, 250 International Parkway, Suite 208, Lake Mary, Florida 32746, Tele-

phone (321) 263-0132, Ext. 193.  
The meeting is open to the public and will be conducted in accordance with the provisions 
of Florida law for community development districts.  The meeting may be continued in 
progress without additional notice to a date, time, and place to be specified on the record 
at the meeting.  There may be occasions when Staff and/or Supervisors may participate by 

speaker telephone.
Pursuant to provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act, any person requiring special 
accommodations to participate in the meeting is asked to advise the District Manager’s of-
fice at least forty-eight (48) hours before the meeting by contacting the District Manager at 
(321) 263-0132, Ext. 193.  If you are hearing or speech impaired, please contact the Florida 

Relay Service at 711, for assistance in contacting the District Manager’s office. 
A person who decides to appeal any decision made at the meeting, with respect to any mat-
ter considered at the meeting, is advised that a record of the proceedings is needed and that 
accordingly, the person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is 

made, including the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

Seminole Palms Community Development District
David McInnes, District Manager
(321) 263-0132, Ext. 193

January 26, 2023                                                                                                               23-00006F 

FIRST INSERTION
GRAND HAVEN COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

NOTICE OF BOARD OF SUPERVISORS WORKSHOP MEETING  
Notice is hereby given that a workshop meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Grand 
Haven Community Development District (the “District”) will be held on Thursday, Febru-
ary 2, 2023, at 9:00 a.m. at the Grand Haven Village Center, Grand Haven Room, 2001 
Waterside Parkway, Palm Coast, Florida 32137.  The purpose of the meeting is to discuss 

matters brought to the board.
Copies of the agenda may be obtained from the District Manager, DPFG Management & 
Consulting LLC, 250 International Parkway, Suite 208, Lake Mary, Florida 32746, Tele-

phone (321) 263-0132, Ext. 193.  
The meeting is open to the public and will be conducted in accordance with the provisions 
of Florida law for community development districts.  The meeting may be continued in 
progress without additional notice to a date, time, and place to be specified on the record 
at the meeting.  There may be occasions when Staff and/or Supervisors may participate by 

speaker telephone.
Pursuant to provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act, any person requiring special 
accommodations to participate in the meeting is asked to advise the District Manager’s of-
fice at least forty-eight (48) hours before the meeting by contacting the District Manager at 
(321) 263-0132, Ext. 193.  If you are hearing or speech impaired, please contact the Florida 

Relay Service at 711, for assistance in contacting the District Manager’s office. 
A person who decides to appeal any decision made at the meeting, with respect to any mat-
ter considered at the meeting, is advised that a record of the proceedings is needed and that 
accordingly, the person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is 

made, including the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

Grand Haven Community Development District
David McInnes, District Manager
(321) 263-0132, Ext. 193

January 26, 2023                                                                                                               23-00007F 

SECOND INSERTION
NOTICE TO CREDITORS

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 
7th JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND 

FOR FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA, 
PROBATE DIVISION

Case Number: 2022 CP 788
IN RE: THE ESTATE OF

GEORGE A. HOYT
Deceased.

The administration of the Estate of George 
A. Hoyt, Deceased, whose date of death was
August 19, 2022, is pending in the Circuit 
Court for Flagler County, Florida, Probate 
Division, the address of which is Flagler 
County Courthouse, 1769 E. Moody Bou-
levard, Bunnell, FL, 32110. The name and 
address of the Personal Representative and 
the Personal Representative’s attorney are 
set forth below.

All creditors of the Decedent and other 
persons having claims or demands against 
the Decedent’s Estate on whom a copy of 
this Notice is required to be served must 
file their claims with this Court WITHIN 
THE LATER OF 3 MONTHS AFTER 
THE DATE OF FIRST PUBLICATION OF 
THIS NOTICE OR 30 DAYS AFTER THE 
DATE OF SERVICE OF A COPY OF THIS 
NOTICE ON THEM.

All other creditors of Decedent and other 
persons having claims or demands against 
Decedent’s Estate must file their claims 
with this Court WITHIN 3 MONTHS AF-
TER THE DATE OF THE FIRST PUBLI-
CATION OF THIS NOTICE.

ALL CLAIMS NOT FILED WITHIN 
THE TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN SE-
CION 733.702 OF THE FLORIDA STAT-
UTES WILL BE FOREVER BARRED.

NOTWITHSTANDING THE TIME 
PERIODS SET FORTH ABOVE, ANY 
CLAIM FILED TWO (2) YEARS OR 
MORE AFTER THE DECEDENT’S DATE 
OF DEATH IS BARRED.

The first publication of this notice is 
January 19, 2023.

Diane Annetta, 
Personal Representative, 

72 Burbank Drive, 
Palm Coast, FL 32137

By: Stacy Geiger, Esq.
Florida Bar Number: 0015711
Geiger Law, PLLC
Post Office Box 352951
Palm Coast, FL 32135
(386) 264-6937 telephone
Attorney for Petitioner
stacygeigeresq@yahoo.com
January 19, 26, 2023	 23-00007G

SECOND INSERTION
NOTICE TO CREDITORS

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR 
FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA

PROBATE DIVISION
File No. 2020 CP 000232

Division 48
IN RE: ESTATE OF
JOSE BARRETO,

Deceased.
The administration of the estate of JOSE 
BARRETO, deceased, whose date of death 
was December 1, 2019, is pending in 
the Circuit Court for FLAGLER County, 
Florida, Probate Division, the address of 
which is IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR 
FLAGLER COUNTY,. The names and ad-
dresses of the personal representative and 
the personal representative’s attorney are 
set forth below.

All creditors of the decedent and other 
persons having claims or demands against 
decedent’s estate on whom a copy of this 
notice is required to be served must file 
their claims with this court ON OR BE-
FORE THE LATER OF 3 MONTHS AF-
TER THE TIME OF THE FIRST PUBLI-
CATION OF THIS NOTICE OR 30 DAYS 
AFTER THE DATE OF SERVICE OF A 
COPY OF THIS NOTICE ON THEM.

All other creditors of the decedent 
and other persons having claims or de-
mands against decedent’s estate must file 
their claims with this court WITHIN 3 
MONTHS AFTER THE DATE OF THE 
FIRST PUBLICATION OF THIS NO-
TICE.

ALL CLAIMS NOT FILED WITHIN 
THE TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN 
FLORIDA STATUTES SECTION 733.702 
WILL BE FOREVER BARRED.

NOTWITHSTANDING THE TIME PE-
RIOD SET FORTH ABOVE, ANY CLAIM 
FILED TWO (2) YEARS OR MORE 
AFTER THE DECEDENT’S DATE OF 
DEATH IS BARRED.

The date of first publication of this notice 
is January 19, 2023.

Personal Representative:
/s/ JOSEPH A. BARRETO

152 POPLAR AVE.
HACKENSACK, NJ 07601

Attorney for Personal Representative:
/s/ LYNNETTE J. CALLENDER,
Attorney for Personal Representative
E-Mail: LJC@AdvocateLC.com
Florida Bar No. 99340
Lynnette J. Callender, P.A.
7 Florida Park Drive, North, Ste. B
Palm Coast, FL 32137
Telephone: 386-503-7335
January 19, 26, 2023	 23-00008G

NOTICE OF RESCHEDULED SALE 
PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 45

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

IN AND FOR FLAGLER COUNTY, 
FLORIDA

CIVIL ACTION
CASE NO.: 18-2018-CA-000333

NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC 
D/B/A CHAMPION MORTGAGE 
COMPANY,
Plaintiff, vs.
THE UNKNOWN HEIRS, DEVISEES, 
GRANTEES, ASSIGNEES, LIENORS, 
CREDITORS, TRUSTEES, OR 
OTHER CLAIMANTS CLAIMING 
BY, THROUGH, UNDER, OR 
AGAINST, ROBERT S. WHITEHEAD, 
DECEASED, et al,
Defendant(s).
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN Pursuant 
to an Order Rescheduling Foreclosure 
Sale dated December 8, 2023, and entered 
in Case No. 18-2018-CA-000333 of the 
Circuit Court of the Seventh Judicial 
Circuit in and for Flagler County, Florida 
in which Nationstar Mortgage LLC 
d/b/a Champion Mortgage Company, is 
the Plaintiff and The Unknown Heirs, 
Devisees, Grantees, Assignees, Lienors, 
Creditors, Trustees, or other Claimants 
claiming by, through, under, or against, 
Elizabeth Whitehead, deceased, The 
Unknown Heirs, Devisees, Grantees, 
Assignees, Lienors, Creditors, Trustees, 
or other Claimants claiming by, through, 
under, or against, Robert S. Whitehead, 
deceased, Craig Stuart Whitehead a/k/a 
Craig S. Whitehead, Elizabeth DeMarcus 
Parr, Suncoast Roofing Services Inc. a/k/a 
Sun Coast Roofing Services Inc., Tonya 
Clark, United States of America Acting 
through Secretary of Housing and Urban 
Development, are defendants, the Flagler 
County Clerk of the Circuit Court will sell 
to the highest and best bidder for cash in/
on online at www.flagler.realforeclose.com, 
Flagler County, Florida at 11:00AM on the 
February 10, 2023 the following described 

property as set forth in said Final Judgment 
of Foreclosure: 

LOT 23, BLOCK 75 OF PALM COAST, 
MAP OF EASTHAMPTON, SECTION 34, 
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, 
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 11, PAGES 
30 THROUGH 49 OF THE PUBLIC RE-
CORDS OF FLAGLER COUNTY, FLOR-
IDA. 

A/K/A 49 EGRET TRAIL, PALM 
COAST, FL 32164
Any person claiming an interest in the sur-
plus from the sale, if any, other than the 
property owner as of the date of the Lis 
Pendens must file a claim before the Clerk 
reports the surplus as unclaimed.

ATTENTION: PERSONS WITH 
DISABILITIES

If you are a person with a disability 
who needs an accommodation in order 
to participate in this proceeding, you 
are entitled, at no cost to you, to the 
provision of certain assistance. Please 
contact Court Administration, 125 E. 
Orange Ave., Ste. 300, Daytona Beach, 
FL 32114, 386-257-6096, within 2 days 
of your receipt of this notice. If you are 
hearing impaired, call 1-800-955-8771; 
if you are voice impaired, call 1-800-
955-8770.

THIS IS NOT A COURT INFOR-
MATION LINE. To file response please 
contact Flagler County Clerk of Court, 
1769 E. Moody Blvd., Building 1, Bun-
nell, FL 32110, Tel: (386) 313-465; Fax: 
(386) 437-1928.

Dated this 12 day of January, 2023.
ALBERTELLI LAW
P. O. Box 23028
Tampa, FL 33623
Tel: (813) 221-4743
Fax: (813) 221-9171
eService: servealaw@albertellilaw.com
By: /s/ Nathan Gryglewicz
Florida Bar #762121
Nathan Gryglewicz, Esq.
CT - 17-020796
January 19, 26, 2023	 23-00009G

SECOND INSERTION

SUBSEQUENT INSERTIONS

OrmondBeachObserver.com
PalmCoastObserver.com

local newspaper.

local news.

By the way, we’re also locally owned.

We hear it over and over.
Local residents tell us we are their primary source for local news. 

That’s all we do - publish local news.
Every story.
Every photo.
In print and online.
No wire-service stories.
No stories from Okeechobee or Bangladesh.

Our mission is to inspire our communities with extraordinary local 
content and to help our partners prosper.

We’re all about You. Your Neighbors. Your Neighborhood.

the real

the real

XN
LV

17
91

4

OrmondBeachObserver.com
PalmCoastObserver.com

local newspaper.

local news.

By the way, we’re also locally owned.

We hear it over and over.
Local residents tell us we are their primary source for local news. 

That’s all we do - publish local news.
Every story.
Every photo.
In print and online.
No wire-service stories.
No stories from Okeechobee or Bangladesh.

Our mission is to inspire our communities with extraordinary local 
content and to help our partners prosper.

We’re all about You. Your Neighbors. Your Neighborhood.

the real

the real
XN

LV
17

91
4

A NEW & AFFORDABLE OPTION

PUBLIC
NOTICES

The Palm Coast & Ormond Beach 
Observers now qualify to publish 

public and legal notices.

For rates and information,  
call 386-447-9723

SUBSCRIBE
TODAY
The Observer delivered 

to your driveway

Call 386.447.9723

SUBSCRIBE
TODAY
The Observer delivered 

to your driveway

Call 386.447.9723

SAVE TIME
Email your Legal Notice
legal@palmcoastobserver.com


